

EXTRAORDINARY PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 87

Imphal, Monday, August 14, 2023

(Sravana 23, 1945)

GOVERNMENT OF MANIPUR SECRETARIAT: LAW & LEGISLATIVE AFFAIRS DEPARTMENT

ORDERS

Imphal, the 7th August, 2023

No. 4/28/2007-Judl/L: In partial modification of this Department's earlier Orders issued in this regard, the Governor of Manipur in exercise of the power conferred by sub-section (2) of Section 4 of the Juvenile Justice (Care and Protection of Children) Act, 2015 (No. 2 of 2016), is pleased to designate the following Judicial Magistrates in Column II to be the Principal Magistrate of the Juvenile Justice Board in Column III respectively of the SCHEDULE below:

SCHEDULE

00112002		
Sl.No.	Judicial Magistrate	To be Principal Magistrate of
1	11	III
1.	Judicial Magistrate First Class, Imphal West-I	Juvenile Justice Board, Imphal West
2.	Judicial Magistrate First Class, Imphal East	Juvenile Justice Board, Imphal East
3.	Judicial Magistrate First Class, Jiribam	Juvenile Justice Board, Jiribam
4.	Judicial Magistrate First Class, Bishnupur	Juvenile Justice Board, Bishnupur
5.	Judicial Magistrate First Class, Thoubal	Juvenile Justice Board, Thoubal
6.	Judicial Magistrate First Class, Kakching	Juvenile Justice Board, Kakching
7.	Judicial Magistrate First Class, Mao	Juvenile Justice Board, Senapati
8.	Judicial Magistrate First Class, Kangpokpi	Juvenile Justice Board, Kangpokpi
9.	Judicial Magistrate First Class, Ukhrul	Juvenile Justice Board, Ukhrul
10.	Judicial Magistrate First Class, Kamjong	Juvenile Justice Board, Kamjong
11.	Judicial Magistrate First Class, Moreh	Juvenile Justice Board, Chandel
12.	Judicial Magistrate First Class, Moreh	Juvenile Justice Board, Tengnoupal
13.	Judicial Magistrate First Class, Churachandpur	Juvenile Justice Board, Churachandpur
14.	Judicial Magistrate First Class, Pherzawl	Juvenile Justice Board, Pherzawl
15.	Judicial Magistrate First Class, Imphal West-II	Juvenile Justice Board, Tamenglong
16.	Judicial Magistrate First Class, Noney	Juvenile Justice Board, Noney

- This is issued in partial modification of this Department's Orders of even number dated 08.08.2018 and 03.08.2021.
- 3. Further, whenever any designated Judicial Magistrate First Class is on leave or the post of any designated Judicial Magistrate First Class stands vacant, the concerned Judicial Magistrate First Class, who is given in-charge of the said Court, may remain in-charge of the concerned Juvenile Justice Board.
- 4. This issues with the concurrence of the High Court of Manipur vide letter No. HCM/JJC/2023/Estt.(I)/13961, dated 27.07.2023 of the Registry of the High Court of Manipur.

By orders & in the name of Governor,

NUNGSHITOMBI ATHOKPAM, Commissioner (Law), Government of Manipur.